PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7615516

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/04/2022

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INSIGHTRA SURGICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.	10/26/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TENNESSEE MEDICAL INNOVATIONS INC.
Street Address:	141 HATCHER LANE
City:	CLARKSVILLE
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37043

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8062308
Patent Number:	8308725

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)201-0660

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9734864114

Email: sgiambra@budzyn-ip.com **Correspondent Name:** LUDOMIR A. BUDZYN Address Line 1: BUDZYN IP LAW, LLC

Address Line 2: 120 EAGLE ROCK AVE., STE. 328 Address Line 4: EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY 07936

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1917-79
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LUDOMIR A. BUDZYN
SIGNATURE:	/Ludomir A. Budzyn/
DATE SIGNED:	10/28/2022

Total Attachments: 2

source=1917-79 Assignment Insightra Surgical to Tennessee Medical#page1.tif source=1917-79 Assignment Insightra Surgical to Tennessee Medical#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 061575 FRAME: 0887 507568627

ASSIGNMENT (NUNC PRO TUNC)

WHEREAS, on July 25, 2021 (the "Petition Date"), Insightra Surgical Solutions, Inc. ("Insightra Surgical"), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, previously located and doing business at 141 Hatcher Lane, Clarksville, TN 37043, United States of America, filed a petition under Chapter 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code,

WHEREAS, on August 9, 2021, Insightra Surgical's Chapter 11 case was converted to a case under Chapter 7 of the United States Bankruptcy Code, and, on or about the same date, Jeoffrey L. Burtch ("Trustee"), was appointed Chapter 7 Trustee of Insightra Surgical's bankruptcy estate,

WHEREAS, the Trustee, acting on behalf of Insightra Surgical's bankruptcy estate, sold all right, title and interest in and to all intellectual property owned by Insightra Surgical as of 4th of February 2022 (the "Closing Date"), to Tennessee Medical Innovations Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, located and doing business at 141 Hatcher Lane, Clarksville, TN 37043, United States of America, (hereinafter "Assignee"),

WHEREAS, the intellectual property sold by the Insightra Surgical bankruptcy estate included any right, title and interest, if any, that Insightra Surgical may have had as of the Closing Date in and to the patent applications and patents in the United States of America and corresponding foreign patent applications and foreign patents listed in Schedule A attached hereto (collectively hereinafter "Patents and Patent Applications"),

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Trustee, on behalf of Insightra Surgical's bankruptcy estate, does hereby acknowledge the sale, assignment and transfer to Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, of the entire right, title and interest, nunc pro tunc effective as of the Closing Date, in and to the Patents and Patent Applications, and inventions disclosed therein, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as they would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor to the end of the terms for which the patents have been granted.

Assignor agrees that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks may issue any correspondence which may be issued for said Patents and Patent Applications to Assignee, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and Patent Applications and the inventions covered thereby that may have been held by the Insightra Surgical bankruptcy estate as of the Closing Date.

Date: Oct Dev 26 . 2022

Jeoffrey L. Burtch, solely in his capacity as Trustee of Insightra Surgical Solutions, Inc.

LEGAL\60036215\3

SCHEDULE A

- (1) U.S. Patent No. 8,062,308 issued November 22, 2011 entitled "DEVICES AND METHODS FOR SECURING TISSUE"
- (2) U.S. Patent No. 8,308,725 issued November 13, 2012 entitled "REVERSE SEALING AND DISSECTION INSTRUMENT"

LEGAL\60036215\3

PATENT REEL: 061575 FRAME: 0889

RECORDED: 10/28/2022